
 
 

TRANSPORT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 26 JANUARY 2024 

IN CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To note apologies for absence and confirm the quorum of 11 members is 
met.  

  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2023 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
5.  CHAIR'S COMMENTS AND UPDATE 
  
6.  LEVEL 4 DEVOLUTION 
 (Pages 9 - 44) 
  
7.  BUS FRANCHISING AND BSIP UPDATE 
 (Pages 45 - 72) 
  
8.  MASS TRANSIT 
 (Pages 73 - 124) 
  



9.  WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Pages 125 - 136) 
  
10.  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 15 MARCH 2024 
 

 
  

Signed:

Chief Executive
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 

2023 IN CONFERENCE ROOMS 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE. 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Joanne Dodds                                Bradford Council  
Councillor Sabiya Khan                                   Bradford Council 
Councillor Anna Watson                                  Bradford Council 
Councillor Joe Atkinson Calderdale Council 
Councillor Dot Foster                                      Calderdale Council 
Councillor Amanda Parsons-Hulse (Chair)             Calderdale Council 
Councillor Harry McCarthy                              Kirklees Council 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock (Deputy Chair) Kirklees Council  
Councillor Kayleigh Brooks                                Leeds City Council 
Councillor Oliver Newton                                Leeds City Council  
Councillor Izaak Wilson                                Leeds City Council 
Councillor Tony Hames                                  Wakefield Council  
Councillor Charlie Keith                                  Wakefield Council  
Councillor Dave Merrett                                  City of York Council  

 
In attendance: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin   West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mick Bunting  West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alison Gillespie West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Naylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Simon Warburton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Katie Wright  West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
10. 

 
Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Thompson and 
Julie Medford. 
 
The meeting was confirmed as quorate, with 14 members present (out of 11 
needed to meet the quorum).  

  
11. 

  
Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Cllr Dave Merrett declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Northern Transport Activists Roundtable, York Bus Forum and as a 
concessionary bus pass user. 

  
12. 
  

Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 

 
13.  Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2023  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2023 be 
approved. 

 
14. Chair’s comments and update 

 
The Chair provided a verbal update on the government’s newly published 
Level 4 Devolution technical document and accompanying Scrutiny Protocol.  

• The Protocol is a best practise guide for combined authorities on how 
to conduct scrutiny most efficiently.  

• Compliance with the Protocol is required if the Combined Authority is 
to progress towards Level 4 Devolution, receiving any further powers 
or funding. 

• West Yorkshire’s Scrutiny was highlighted in the Protocol as an 
example of best practise under principle 7; for using external (and 
Member) technical experts to advise members on specific topics at 
committee meetings. 

 
The Scrutiny Protocol sits under the Corporate Scrutiny Committee’s remit, 
which has established a working group made up of members from all three 
scrutiny committees. Members are welcome to volunteer by informing the 
scrutiny officers.  
 
The Chair also reminded members that CfGS training on scrutinising 
finances is available later in the month and she encouraged members to 
take part.  
 
Resolved:   
 
(i) That the Chair’s verbal update be noted. 
 
(ii) That members who would like to be part of the Scrutiny Protocol 

Working Group contact the Scrutiny Officer.  
 
15.  Mayor’s Question Time – Tracy Brabin 

 
The Chair thanked the Mayor Tracy Brabin and officers for attending the 
Committee.  
 

2



 

 

Officers in attendance to support the Mayor included the Executive Director 
for Transport, the Director of Transport Operations & Service Transformation 
and the Head of Place and Environment Policy.  
 
The session was split into topic areas and members were able to ask any 
questions under those topic areas, and any follow ups. The topic areas were 
the Autumn statement, Bus Reform, Decarbonisation, Mass Transit and 
Housing.  
 
The Mayor thanked the committee for their work and was pleased that the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority was mentioned in the Scrutiny Protocol 
as a best practice example in using technical expertise and understands that 
the next steps in implementing the Scrutiny Protocol may be to consolidate 
the three scrutiny committees i
[...]
l consider it further.  

 
Decarbonisation  

 
Net Zero 2038 and carbon emissions  

• The Mayor noted there has been an increase in regional emissions by 
6% in 2021 which was 5% lower the 2019 level (of 11%). 

• She noted 2038 is an ambitious target and the CA only has a limited 
set of tools to achieve this, but it was best to stick to the 2038 target 
to drive delivery rather than push back the target or water down the 
goal.  

• The CA needs to choose a pathway for decarbonisation, and 
additional work has been commissioned to further understand the 
pathways before a choice is made. The Climate Committee is due to 
get an update on this work at its next meeting and this can be 
reported to scrutiny in future.  

• The Mayor added that in the meantime several carbon initiatives are 
underway which include:  

o Insulating over 900 properties, with 880 in areas of high 
deprivation, through a pilot scheme.  

o A solar power programme is due to be approved soon, with a 
target to deliver 1,500 solar battery systems.  

o Grants that support businesses who make their process 
greener.  

5



 

 

• The Mayor noted the Infrastructure Commission’s advice that they 
would not support the use of hydrogen in homes and would instead 
focus hydrogen use on transport.  

• Carbon impact assessment should be part of a business case for 
projects to get ensure carbon impact is considered for every scheme.  

• The government have not yet published guidance regarding carbon 
assessment tools however the CA has worked closely with 
government to understand the likely metrics to design a carbon 
assessment tool to use in the meantime and will adjust it accordingly 
when the government does publish the final methodology and 
guidance.  

 
Motorbike access to bus lanes 

• It was noted that bus lane regulations and highways policy is not 
within the Combined Authority’s powers and is still a local authority 
one, but most of the council areas in West Yorkshire did allow 
[...]
 not averse to modular housing but needs to 
consider the wider market.  

• The Mayor reassured the committee that she is raising the issue of 
Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR) with central government. 

• She added that tackling lower quality landlords is important to 
delivering affordability and was pleased to see lifting of housing 
benefit cap. 

 
Resolved:  
 

• That the Committee’s feedback and conclusions be considered 
further. 

7



 

 

 
• That the Mayor be thanked for attending and answering the 

Committee’s questions.  
 
16. Work Programme 

 
The Chair provided an overview of the current work programme and the next 
meeting’s draft agenda (26 January 2024). 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the work programme be noted. 
 
(ii) That the date of the Flexi Bus Working group on 26 January 2024 be 

noted.   
 
 

8



 

 
1. Purpose of this report 

 
1.1 To provide an overview of the recently announced Level 4 Devolution Framework, 

through which the Combined Authority can apply to access new powers, functions 
and flexibilities. 
 

1.2 To provide a summary of the new Scrutiny Protocol, published alongside the Level 4 
Devolution Framework, which aims to create a sustained culture of scrutiny in 
devolved bodies and is a requirement for accessing further devolution.  

 
1.3 To provide an update on the Combined Authority’s proposed next steps to deeper 

devolution, via Level 4 of the Devolution Framework, which requires submission to 
the Secretary of State before 31 January 2024.   

 
2. Information 

 
Background 

 
2.1 On 22 November 2023, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC) released a technical paper outlining the new Level 4 Devolution Framework. 
The Framework aims to standardise the approach to English devolution, moving away 
from previously agreed bespoke deals.  
 

2.2 As an established Mayoral Combined Authority, West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
is eligible to apply for Level 4 Devolution and is working in partne
[...]
ship with audit committees 

 
2.30 There are two additional principles relating to committee structure and public Mayor’s 

Question Time. The Protocol strongly recommends – but does not mandate – a 
single committee scrutiny structure, citing Greater Manchester’s structure as an 
example. It does require combined authorities to hold frequent Mayors Question Time 
sessions, moderated by independent local journalists or business people, which allow 
the public to ask the Mayor questions. This has now been implemented in West 
Yorkshire, with the first sessions scheduled in Wakefield on 25 January, Halifax on 5 
February and Leeds on 22 February.  

 
2.31 The full Scrutiny Protocol document published by the Government is available at this 

link:   
 
Scrutiny Protocol Working Group 

 
2.32 At the Corporate Scrutiny Committee meeting on 24 November, a Scrutiny Protocol 

Working Group was established with volunteers from all three scrutiny committees, to 
review the Protocol and make recommendations on how the Combined Authority can 
ensure compliance with all of the Key Principles. 

 

14



 
 

 

2.33 The Working Group is currently scheduled to meet on 29 January and 16 February 
and aims to complete its report and recommendations – following some consultation 
with all scrutiny members and other stakeholders – for submission to the 8 March 
meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and for agreement and the 14 March 
meeting of the Combined Authority for the final decision, as required.  

 
2.34 The members of the working group cover all scrutiny committees, councils and 

political parties are, and are (with Transport Scrutiny members highlighted in bold):  
• (Chair) Cllr Barry Anderson (Conservative, Leeds – Corporate)  
• Cllr Kayleigh Brooks (Labour, Leeds – Transport)  
• Cllr Tony Wallis (Labour, Wakefield – Economy)  
• Cllr Susan Lee-Richards (Green, Kirklees – Corporate) sub: Cllr Andrew Cooper 
• Cllr Amanda Parsons-Hulse (Lib Dem, Calderdale – 
[...]
e, and act as such constraints permit. No guarantees can be 
given on the prospect of any particular change. 

The types of change the government might consider could include: 
 

a. Changes to secondary legislation, such as orders applying to specific 
geographic areas or local authorities; or lists of bodies to which specific 
legislation is applicable to. 

b. Legislative reform orders, if the change required is appropriate for that 
vehicle. 

c. Changes to statutory guidance, if it met the rest of the above limitations. 

36



Access to powers previously devolved elsewhere 

The government will also welcome proposals from eligible institutions for 
devolution to them of any other power previously devolved to another MCA, 
MCCA, or Local Authority within England, including powers offered in Levels 1- 
3 of the devolution framework. 

 
 

 

Chapter 2: Eligibility and access 
 
 

Eligibility criteria 
 

Eligibility test 
Level 4 of the devolution framework will be available to combined authorities, 
combined county authorities and local authorities with an implemented Level 3 
deal including a directly elected leader in post, unless specifically indicated 
otherwise. 

Level 4 will be offered once areas can provide confidence in the capacity, 
governance and culture of the institution to manage its activities effectively and 
take on further powers. Ministerial decisions on this test will be taken in the 
round. The government will engage with individual areas before making 
decisions on this test. 

Institutions accessing the Level 4 offer that are subject to investigation, notice 
or intervention by the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, 
with regards to concerns about the institution's finances, operation, and 
administration of local government services are also unlikely to meet this test. 

Once new mayors and other directly elected leaders are elected, institutions 
with newly agreed 'Level 3' deals will be eligible to apply for access
[...]
cue Authority (FRA) 
functions where boundaries align" 

 

Clear defined role in local resilience* 
 

Where desired, offer MCAs a duty for improving the 
public's health (concurrently with local authorities) 

 

 
(*) refers to functions which are only applicable to combined authorities as 
opposed to county councils 
(") refers to functions which are only applicable to mayoral combined authorities 
t Back to top 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
OCL 
All content is available under the Open Government 
Licence v3.0, except where otherwise stated © Crown copyright 

44



 
 

 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide an update to the Transport and Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee on the Bus 
Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) and Bus Reform. 

2. Information 

Background 

2.1 Following publication of its Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) in October 2021, in 
April 2022 the Combined Authority was notified by the Department for Transport (DfT) 
that it had been indicatively awarded £69,974,070 in revenue funding to support its 
delivery (‘Phase One’ funding). A further £7,750,442 in revenue funding from DfT (BSIP+ 
or ‘Phase Two’) was confirmed in September 2023, bringing the total value of the 
programme to £77,724,512.   

2.2 In agreeing what the funding should be spent on, the DfT advised that it wanted to see it 
prioritised towards ‘cheaper and simplified fares’ and ‘increased service frequencies and 
new routes’.   

2.3. The Combined Authority agreed its the priorities and set these out in a BSIP Enhanced 
Partnership (EP) Scheme, which was agreed with bus operators and made in November 
2022, confirming allocation of. funding and a commitment to delivering the associated 
projects. 

2.4 The current programme funding allocation is set out in Table 1 below.  

  

Report to: Transport and Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   26 January 2024 

Subject:   BSIP, Bus Reform and Passenger Experience update 

Director: Simon Warburton, Executive Director for Tra
[...]
r. In November 2023, the number of Park 
and Ride journeys was 81% of the equivalent number in November 2019 (although it 
is worth noting Stourton Park and Ride wasn’t operational in 2019). 
 
 

 
 

 

MetroLine Calls 
 
The chart shows the average number of weekday (Monday to Friday) calls to 
MetroLine by month. In November 2023, weekday call centre volumes were 87% of 
the level of the equivalent pre-pandemic month in 2019. 

 
 

Metro Travel Centres 
 
The chart shows the average number of daily (Monday to Saturday excluding bank 
holidays) sales and enquiries made at travel centres by month of the year.  This 
information has been collected since April 2021.  Customer counting equipment was 
used before this, but the data is not comparable. November 2023 sales volumes 
were 4.6% less than last November, however the number of enquiries at travel 
centres was 13.8% higher. 

71



 

 

72



 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide a requested update on the progress of the Mass Transit programme as of 
January 2024, addressing the questions posed by the Transport and Infrastructure 
Scrutiny Committee, including;  

• Overview of the background to the scheme,  

• level of funding,  

• short term and long-term timelines,  

• main challenges,  

• legal questions,  

• type of systems being considered,  

• whether it is future proof,  

• public consultation,  

• level of connectivity 

2. Background 

Mass Transit Vision 2040 

2.1 Emerging from the Connectivity Infrastructure Plan, the Mass Transit Vision 2040 
(Appendix 2) was developed through 2022 and 2023, with several rounds of stakeholder 
and public consultation occurring during the period resulting in refinements being made 
to the document. 

2.2 During late 2023 the revised Mass Transit Vision was taken through the Transport 
Committee, the Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee, and the main Combined 
Authority to seek approval to adopt the Mass Transit Vision as a supplement to th
[...]
 part of LTP4.  
However, timescales for the LTP4 consultation have now moved to late 2024. 
In light of this, the statutory footing secured though the recent consultation 
allows for adoption as a supplementary document to the current Transport 
Plan, and a subsequent adoption as part of the LTP4 at the appropriate time. 
 
Mass Transit Vision Consultation January 2021 
 

2.2 As the Authority will be aware, the Mass Transit Vision 2040 was produced 
alongside the Connectivity Infrastructure Plan. The purpose of the Vision was 
to outline plans for Mass Transit and how this relates with the wider vision for 
the future of transport in West Yorkshire. It builds on the connectivity concepts 
outlined in the Connectivity Infrastructure Plan and is based on the same 
evidence and ‘case for change’.   
 

89

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2



2.3 An initial version of the Mass Transit Vision 2040 document was published in 
January 2021, as part of the wider West Yorkshire Connectivity Infrastructure 
Plan engagement. We received 7,800 total responses to our surveys, polls, 
the interactive map and other stakeholder feedback. It is the largest 
engagement response of its type that the Combined Authority has received.  

 
2.4 A detailed analysis of the findings was completed, and a report was produced 

to help inform changes to both documents. Following feedback from the 
engagement and wider work on the programme, a number of changes were 
made to the Mass Transit Vision document.  This resulted in the addition of 
new pages, and several updates required to reflect the current status of the 
programme. 

 
2.5 The update to the Mass Transit Vision document sat within the wider 

workstream to establish our approach to consultation for the Mass Transit 
Programme. This proceeds with business case and route development activity 
ahead of the Transport and Works Act Order (TWAO) process.  Mott 
MacDonald were commissioned to work with the Mass Transit team to meet 
the consulta
[...]
elivery, but it is an 
early-stage projection of potential delivery timescales 
and costs. As stated in the vision, any changes to 
programme or cost will be dealt with as the 
programme progresses. 

Consultation 
Key Theme 

Light rail suggested for 
numerous areas – will we be 
sharing the rationale for modes 
chosen in each area? 

No change to Vision, add to FAQs on website - A key 
part of programme development will focus on the 
rationale for route selection, and as a component, the 
mode selected for subsequent phases of the 
network.  This work will also set out the rationale, 
and will be communicated with stakeholders and the 
public in due course through future consultation 
activity.  

Consultation 
Key Theme 

Clarify improvements to 
existing public transport will 
continue as mass transit is 
developed   

No change to Vision, add to FAQs on website – We 
will continue to improve existing public transport 
though other programmes and funding streams.  We 
want mass transit to complement these 
improvements – mass transit is a further investment 
in public transport, rather than at the expense of 
other modes.  

Consultation 
Key Theme 

Importance of continued 
engagement with stakeholders 

No change to Vision, add to FAQs on website – This 
is outlined in the Vision and mentioned on the 
existing FAQs.  We will give more information on the 
website/Your Voice page when we know the 
scope/timing of the first round of consultation for 
phase 1.  

92



Consultation 
Key Theme 

Rationale for some areas not 
included in the vision, however 
we will be ensuring 
connectivity with existing 
transport links AND explaining 
reasoning for areas that won't 
have it. 

No change to Vision, add to FAQs on website – 
Vision already sets out some of the rationale for 
potential areas served by mass transit.  This will be 
set out in more detail as part of the first phase 
consultation, and we will continue to work with 
stakeholders to ensure mass transit se
[...]
 ensuring certain 

areas/towns are not forgotten, place-based element of targets/KPIs e.g. number 
of jobs/houses/businesses supported in different districts 

 
 
 

135



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2023
	6 Level 4 Devolution
	Item 6i - App 1 - Level 4 Devo Framework
	Applies to England
	Chapter 1: Policy and conditions
	Introduction
	Finance
	Funding simplification
	Gainshare Gateway Reviews
	General Power of Competence

	Skills and employment
	Adult education
	Free courses for jobs
	Skills Bootcamps
	Careers
	Local skills improvement plans (LSIPs)
	Labour market governance
	Employment programmes
	Data sharing

	Housing and land
	Affordable Homes Programme
	Housing quality
	Mayoral development orders
	Compulsory purchase powers
	Public sector land
	Resilience and contingency planning
	Single transport funding settlement
	Bus Service Operators Grant
	Zero Emission Buses
	Rail
	National Highways
	Integrated ticketing
	Key Route Network
	Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles
	Pavement parking
	Active travel

	Net zero, climate change and natural capital
	Devolution of net zero funding pilot including buildings retrofit
	Clean heat
	Strategic energy system planning
	Networks
	Climate change and natural capital

	Innovation, trade and investment
	Trade and investment
	Business support
	Export
	Partnership working
	Innovation

	Culture and tourism
	Public health
	Health services

	Technical adjustments to historic statutes or guidance
	Access to powers previously devolved elsewhere
	Eligibility criteria
	Eligibility test
	Accountability requirement
	Readiness conditions

	Access arrangements
	Operation of Level 4 of the devolution framework
	Applying for Level 4 devolution - step-by-step guide


	Devolution framework
	Strategic role in delivering services
	Transport



	7 Bus franchising and BSIP update
	Item 7i - Appendix 1 - Mayors Fares Survey Results
	Title slides
	Slide 1: Mayor’s Fares  On-Line Panel S

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 26 JANUARY 2024 AT CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Amanda Parsons-Hulse (Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock (Deputy Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Joanne Dodds Bradford Council 
Councillor Anna Watson Bradford Council 
Councillor Dot Foster Calderdale Council 
Councillor Harry McCarthy Kirklees Council 
Councillor Kayleigh Brooks Leeds City Council 
Councillor Izaak Wilson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Tony Hames Wakefield Council 
Councillor Charlie Keith Wakefield Council 
Councillor Dave Merrett City of York Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mick Bunting West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Andrew Fitzpatrick West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Simon Warburton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Katie Wright West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
18. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Thompson, Oliver 
Newton, Wyn Kidger, Joe Atkinson and Sabiya Khan.  
  
The meeting initially began inquorate but became quorate with 11 members 
present (out of 11 needed for quorum) and restarted from the first item. 
   

19. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
   

20. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 
   

21. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2023 



 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2023 to be 
approved. 
   

22. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Chair invited the Executive Director for Transport to provide an update on 
the situation at Bradford Interchange: 
       Bradford interchange was closed for safety reasons due to concrete falling 

in the basement.  
       The basement was closed immediately on the 22 December and the whole 

bus station was closed on the 4 January.   
       A structural survey is underway and will take place over the next two 

months.  
       Further details on the damage and repairs are unavailable until the survey 

is complete.  
       The concrete is not RAC but a concrete slab used to reinforce and level the 

surface.   
       The CA is focusing on service continuity and 16 staff were deployed to 

support customers outside the station alongside staff from bus operators.  
       The rail station remains open and unaffected with a long-term passenger 

interface established in the rail ticket office.  
  
Members were informed that they should contact Mick Bunting, interim director 
of transport operations, as the main contact if they had any issues to report or 
further questions.  
  
Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update be noted. 
   

23. Level 4 Devolution 
 
The Executive Director of Transport presented a report providing an update on 
the government’s newest devolution offer to combined authorities.  
  
Following questions and discussions, the following main points were made:  
  
Level 4 Devolution 
       The Executive Director of Transport noted that the CA has a robust 

Assurance framework around the capital programme as well as strong 
audit processes and well-established governance processes to manage 
risk – and is, in his view, ready for deeper devolution. 

       The Level 4 Devolution offer doesn’t come with additional funding but 
instead gives the CA the ability to consolidate capital funding into two pots 
to allow for flexibility in moving funding between previously ‘ringfenced’ 
funds based on the source department: the Department of Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and Department of Transport (DfT) 
funding.  

       Transport powers under Level 4 Devolution have an “all or nothing” 
stipulation meaning the CA must apply for all powers available or none.  

       The CA is working with the government to further understand the details 
and to negotiate if all transport powers are necessary, especially around 



taxi licensing and the highways elements of the key route network. 
       There is no requirement for a public consultation regarding whether the CA 

should apply for Level 4 Devolution and which powers it should apply for. 
  
Scrutiny Protocol 
       A joint working group has been established under the Corporate Scrutiny 

Committee to review the Protocol and make recommendations to the CA 
regarding how scrutiny can be improved. 

       The government has said that long-term compliance with the Scrutiny 
Protocol is required for deeper devolution.  

       It was noted that the Scrutiny Protocol recommends a single, or 
overarching, committee structure for MCAs, but it is not a requirement.  

       Some Members raised concerns that there may be too much CA activity for 
one scrutiny committee to cover and it may be challenging for members to 
keep up to date with and understand all areas of work within the CA. 

       Other Members suggested a single or overarching committee structure 
may be more effective to look at interconnecting issues strategically where 
it goes beyond the committee’s remit.  

  
Resolved:   
  
(i)    That the report be noted and the committee’s feedback be considered 

further. 
(ii)   That any Members who want to be part of the Scrutiny Protocol Working 

Group contact the Scrutiny Officer. 
   

24. Bus franchising and BSIP update 
 
A report providing an update on the consultation and next steps of bus reform 
and the Bus Service Improvement Plan was presented.  
  
Following questions and discussions, the following main points were made:  
  
Mayors Fares funding and next steps 
       An additional £11 million for Mayors Fares is being made available to 

continue the scheme until 2025.  
       This enables the CA to remain instep with the Department of Transport 

(DFT) national scheme which runs untill the end of 2024.  
       During this time the longer-term position and next steps will be considered 

further and reported back to committee.  
 
Mayors Fares impact 
       A Mayor’s Fare Survey, which sits alongside the CA’s annual Public 

Perception for Transport survey, was conducted to understand how 
effective the Mayors Fares scheme is.  

       In conclusion, the survey showed that younger people (19-30) and those 
who identified as ‘Black, Black British, Caribbean or African’ and regular 
bus users were more likely to have increased bus use, which aligns to the 
national DFT findings.  

       Further information on the impact of Mayors Fares on other existing ticket 
types like mcards will be provided to members.  



  
Affordability vs Reliability  
       There is a debate as to whether it is better to invest in affordability or 

reliability, as if buses are not reliable no ammount of affordability will get 
people on them.  

       As a result, BSIP Phase 3 funding intends to balance both affordable and 
reliability, with around £77 million of funding so far has been allocated fairly 
evenly between Mayors Fares (affordability) and improving the network, 
with network improvements to begin next month (reliability).  

  
Punctuality 
       Concerns were raised around the apparent drop in punctuality of buses 

and the impact this could have on modal shift and people’s travel choices.  
       The CA is working with operators to identify congestion hotpots and to 

identify alternative routes to avoid these hotspots which are the main 
contributors to the punctuality issues.  

  
Concessionary ticketing costs 
       Further information will be provided to the committee regarding the cost of 

possibly extending concessionary travel before 9:30 am as has been 
suggested in the past.   

  
Resolved: That the report be noted and the committee’s feedback be 
considered further. 
   

25. Mass Transit 
 
The Executive Director of Transport provided a report outlining the latest 
updates on the Mass Transit programme.   
 
Following questions and discussions, the following main points were made:  
 
Potential Mass Transit corridors and fleet  
       Both rail and bus network will be needed alongside Mass Transit to provide 

a reliable Integrated Transport System.  
       Mass Transit aims to build on existing services so improvements to bus 

stations which are already planned by the CA are a key part of Mass 
Transit.  

       Assurance was provided that the CA is working closely with local 
authorities to understand the needs in each area.  

       The CA is looking at all technology options as part of the first phase of 
work around the fleet.  

       There will need to be the right balance between minimising the number of 
structures needed for Mass Transit (such as use of batteries instead of 
power lines) and ensuring plans are deliverable.  

       It was confirmed that there was funding for the airport station at Otley 
through the West Yorkshire Plus Transport Fund and it is hoping to have 
the final business case developed in the next two to three months. The CA 
is in discussion with Network Rail and Northern on how this project fits into 
the existing rail corridor.  

       The CA is interested in any potential travel corridors, not just those 



currently included in the Mass Transit Vision. The first step is to develop 
the basis of a Mass Transit system which is based on the strongest 
corridors identified.  

       There will be a one-off cost associated with this stage such as building 
depos and securing the fleet. Once this stage is completed then other 
areas could be considered.   

       The decision regarding Bus reform, which the Mayor is due to take later 
this year, will also influence the overall shape of the Mass Transit network.  
 

Challenges  
       There several challenges with the programme, including the timeline which 

are a challenge in all major transport infrastructure schemes.  
       This project will require the CA to receive funding from government in a 

timely fashion and coordinate closely on use of powers, especially around 
land acquisition.  

       A new sponsor position has been established with the Department of 
Transport and the Treasury to help support delivery.  

       Consultation is also needed to ensure the final plans deliver for 
communities with the least possible disruption.  

       There is a need to learn from other programmes as well as developing 
realistic timescales and being clear up front there are significant capital 
costs required for Mass Transit.  

       There is also a need to closely monitor the project’s costs and is drawing 
on a range of expertise from around the country including project 
management, back office and legal skills.  

  
Resolved:   
  
(i)    That the report be noted and the committee’s feedback be considered 

further.  
  

(ii)   That further updates regarding the progress of the Mass Transit be 
provided to future Committee meetings. 

   
26. Work Programme 

 
Resolved:  
  
(i)             That the work programme be noted.  

  
(ii)            That the Bus Franchising paper which will be provided to the CA in 

March to be circulated to members once published. 
  

27. Date of the next meeting - 15 March 2024 
   


